

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
(Shapiro, PJ, and M.J. Kelly and O'Brien, JJ)

TIM EDWARD BRUGGER, II,

Supreme Ct. Docket No.158304

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Court of Appeals No.: 337394

vs.

Midland County Circuit Court
Case No.: 15-2403-NO B

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF MIDLAND, AKA
MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, a
Governmental agency,

Defendant/Appellant.

Patrick A. Richards (P51373)
Attorney for Plaintiff - Appellee
GRAY, SOWLE, IACCO &
RICHARDS, P.C.
1985 Ashland Drive, Ste. A
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
Telephone: (989) 772-5932
Facsimile: (989) 773-0538

Jon D. Vander Ploeg (P24727)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
Attorney for Def. - Appellant
SMITH, HOUHEY RICE & ROEGGE
100 Monroe Center, NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
Telephone: (616) 774-8000

PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE BRUGGER'S BRIEF ON APPEAL (Corrected)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
I. WHETHER <i>STRENG</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED?	
II. WHETHER <i>STRENG</i> , IF DECIDED CORRECTLY, CLEARLY ESTABLISHED A NEW PRINCIPLE OF LAW SATISFYING THE THRESHOLD QUESTION FOUND IN <i>POHUTSKI</i> ?	
III. WHETHER <i>STRENG</i> SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY UNDER POHUTSKI’S “THREE FACTOR TEST”?	
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The <i>Streng</i> Decision Was Wrongly Decided.....	9
II. If Correctly Decided, <i>Streng</i> Should Only Be Applied Prospectively.	16
A. New Principle of Law	18
B. The <i>Pohutski</i> Factors.....	21
C. Equity.....	23
III. MCL 224.21 Violates The Plaintiff’s Constitutional Right To Equal Protection Under The Laws Of The State Of Michigan And The United States.....	27
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page Nos.:</u>
<i>Apsey v. Memorial Hosp</i> , 447 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	6
<i>Bezeau v. Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc.</i> 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797(2010).....	18
<i>Bissell v. Kommareddi</i> , 202 Mich App 578; 509 NW2d 542 (1993).....	27
<i>Boyd v. W.G. Wade Shows</i> , 443 Mich 515; 505 NW2d 544 (1993).....	16
<i>Brown v. Manistee County Road Commission</i> , 204 Mich App 574; 516 NW2d 121	2, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Manistee County Road Commission</i> , 452 Mich 354; 550 NW2d 215 (1996).....	Passim
<i>Brugger v. Midland County Board of Commissioners</i> , 324 Mich App 307; 920 NW2d 388 (2018).....	6, 7, 9, 14, 19, 23
<i>Bryant v. Oakpointe Villa Nursing Centre, Inc.</i> , 471 Mich 411; 684 NW2d 864 (2004).....	24, 26
<i>Chevron Oil v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971)	17, 20, 21
<i>Devillers v. Auto Club Insurance</i> 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ells v. Eaton County Road Commission</i> , 480 Mich 902; 739 NW2d 87 (2007)..	2, 14, 20
<i>Ficke v. Lenawee County Drain Commissioner</i> , unpublished opinion Court of Appeals issued May 3 rd , 2011 (Docket number 296076) WL 1687629.....	20
<i>Gladych v. New Family Homes Inc.</i> 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003).....	21
<i>Hobbs v. Michigan State Highway Dept.</i> , 398 Mich 90; 247 NW2d 754 (1976).....	11
<i>House Speaker v. State Administrative Board</i> , 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993).....	29
<i>Hyde v. University of Michigan Board of Regents</i> , 426 Mich 223; 393 NW2d 847 (1986).....	16
<i>Karaczewski v. Farbman Stein & Co.</i> , 478 Mich. 28; 732 NW2d 56 (2007).....	16

Leech v. Kramer, 479 Mich 858; 735 NW2d 272 (2007).....2, 14, 20

Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed.2d 601 (1965).....17

Lindsey v. Harper Hospital, 455 Mich 56; 564 NW2d 861 (1997).....17

Mack v. City of Detroit, 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002)13

Mauer v. Topping, 480 Mich. 912; 739 NW2d 625 (2007).....2, 14, 20

Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Commission, 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000)
.....28

Patterson v. Kleiman, 447 Mich 429; 526 NW2d 879 (1994).....8

People v. Cornell, 466 Mich 335, 646 NW2d 127 (2002).....21

People v. Hampton, 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971).....17

People v. Metamora Water Service, Inc., 276 Mich App 376; 741 NW2d 61 (2007)...16

Pohutski v. City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)
.....6, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 31

Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit, 410 Mich 616; 304 NW2d 455
(1981).....19, 20

Riley v. Northland Geriatric Center (After Remand), 431 Mich. 632; 433, N.W.2d 787
(1988)17

Robertson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 465 Mich 732; 641 Nw2d 567 (2002).....10

Ross v. Consumers Power Co., 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984).....28

Rowland v. Washtenaw County Road Com’n, 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007)
.....Passim

Stanton v. Lloyd Hammond Produce Farms, 400 Mich 135; 253 NW2d 114 (1997)
.....9

Streng v. Board of County Road Commissioners, 315 Mich. App. 449; 890 NW2d 680
(2016)..... Passim

Wayne County v. Hathcock, 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004).....19, 20, 21

Whitmore v Charlevoix County Road Commission 490 Mich 964; 806 NW2d 307
(2011).....2, 14, 15, 20

STATUTES:

MCL 224.21(3).....Passim
MCL 691.1401.....1
MCL 691.1401(a).....12
MCL 691.1401(e).....13
MCL 691.1404(1)Passim

MCR:

MCR 2.116(C)(7)8
MCR 2.116(C)(10)8

OTHER:

U.S. Constitution Am XIV.....27
Michigan Constitution 1963 Art. 1 Sec. 2.....27
